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SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned

ABRAHAM NIKOLOUS IHALUA

do hereby make oath and say the following:

1 | am an adult male person employed by the Anti — Corruption Commission ("the
ACC") and appointed as a Senior Investigator and as such an authorized officer as



ver section 1 of the Anti- Corruption, Act 8 of 2003, and stationed at the ACC Head
Office situated at Corner of Mont Blanc and Groot Tiras Street, Windhoek.

The facts set out in this affidavit are, unless otherwise stated or the converse
appears from the context, within my personal knowledge or have been ohtained
from official records to which | have access and are, to the best of my personal
knowledge and belief, both true and correct.

I am one of the investigating officers in the criminal investigation being conducted
under the ACC case dockets ACC ERO 14-001270 and ACC-HQO-14-001277 by
the ACC together with the Namibian Police Force (*Nampo!”).

| depose to this affidavit in support of a replying affidavit to the answering affidavit
of Mr Jallission filed on 1 June 2021 in the above matter.

| am one of the investigating officers in the criminal investigation being conducted
under the ACC case dockets ACC ERO 14-001270 and ACC-HQO-14-001277 by
the ACC together with the Namibian Police Force (“Nampol”),

| confirm that on 29 April 2021 warrants of atrest were issued in respect of invar
Juliusson (“Mr Jaliusson”), Helgason Adelstein ("Mr Adelstein™) and Egill Helgi
Arnason (“Mr Arnason”). Copies of these warrants are attached hereto as annexures

ANI 1 - ANI3.

During the investigation a Mutual Legal Requests ("MLA") was sent to [celand. As a
result of this request Iceland send an encrypted USB hard drive to the relevant
Namibia Authorities with a password. The USB device contained emails that were

extracted from the netwark of Samhetiji.

The ACC requested the accompanied statement from the person who exfracted the

emails from the server of Samherji. During July 2021, Iceland forwarded a



statement, with a sworn translation, of Finnbogi Reynisson (“Mr Reynisson™). The
statement is attached hereto as annexure ANI4. It, however, became evident that
the statement had certain defects in that it was worded in the third person and it was
not properly commissioned and authenticated. These defects were communicated

to Iceland and the ACC is waiting for the corrected statement.
8  Inthe statement of Mr Reynisson, he explains that:
9.1 He is the Head of Information Technology (11"} at Samherii Hf;

9.2 He has been in this role for Samherji since 2007 and he has long professional
experience in the software sector and general knowledge of the operation of information

systems, but no specialized training in that area.

9.3 The electronic mail of active employees was stored in the Microsoft 365 cloud
and that it was copied from the cloud. For this purpose, software known as Veeam was
used and the data were transferred to .pst files, where one large .pst file contains all the
electronic mail messages of the employee in question. These .pst files were stored on a

network server and then copied to disks for delivery to the District Prosecutor.

9.4 With regard to inactive employees, employees that have left the company, their
data were fransferred to .pst files where the documents of key employees are preserved

for some time after they ieave the company.

2.5 The data was delivered to the Office of the District Prosecutor on encrypted

USB hard drives and passwords were delivered to the Office by other means.




9.6

According to Mr. Reynisson, there were at total of four hard drives and the

documents were not tampered with prior to their delivery.

10 From the emails that were received from lceland | wish to highlight the following

amails:

10.1

On 12 December 2011 an email was sent from Mr. Stefansson to Mr.

Helgason giving an update on the progress he was making in Namibian. He

reported that:

10.1.1

101.2

10.1.3

10.1.4

the son - in - law (presumably Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi) of the
Minister, Mr Esau, got the sea frozen project earlier from him and

that he would take it to Mr. Esau.

Later Mr Tamson Hatuikulipi retuned to Mr. Helgason and told
him that Mr Esau was not home and when he returns from South
African he would be going to his farm. Mr. Esau's wife, Mrs.
Swamma Esau undertook to take the project to the farm to show

him the project.

It was emphasised (presumably by Samherji) that they would be
taken care of and they would meet Mr, Tamson Hatuikulipi again

with a possible draft of an offer.

Mr. Stefansson explained that there are a lot of things that they
(presumably Mr. Esau, his wife, his daughter and Mr Tamson

Hatuikulipi) may mean with this, but it [does not mean] using Mr.




Tamson Hatuikulipi or cheating, but to make something good of

it and employment for Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi and income etc.

10.1.5 They will then see what comes out of if, but this is one of the

routes they are taking.

1016 A copy of the above emails are aftached hereto as Annexure

ANIS,

10.2  On 14 December 2011 Mr Stefansson wrote another email to Mr. Helgason

and he copied Mr Jalliusson into it, where he inter alia stated that:

10.2.1 Sambherji's lawyer is expected that night and the target is to
compiete the agreement and Memorandum of Understanding

(“MOU”) as soon as possible, preferably the next day.

10.2.2  The son —in - law (presumably Mr Tamson Hatuikulipi) will then
follow - up on the rest, that is to say the sea-freeze project that

was created for him and the Minister.

10.2.3 The Minister will look at it over the week-end at the farm.

10.2.4 A copy of the above emall is attached hereto as Annexure ANIG.

10.3 On 16 December 2011, Mr. Helgason sent an email to both Mr. Stefansson

and Mr. Julliusson with the subject line “Moaon”, a copy of which is attached

hereto as Annexure ANI7, where he stated:



10.4

10.5

“ .. Greetings At some point it may make a difference to bribe one of the feaders of

these men.”

On 17 December 2011 Mr, Stefansson wrote an email Mr. Helgason and

Mr. Jalliusson with an MOU attached and where he infer alia stated that:

10.4.1

10.4.2

10.4.3

10.4.4

Attached to the email is the MOU which will be sighed with the

son-in-law (presumably Mr. Tamson Hauitkulipi)

Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi wilt take this to the Minister {(presumably

Mr. Esau), who will receive it the next day.

The underlying idea is that he (presumably Mr. Esau) should be
assured that he {presumably Mr. Esau) wiil get something if he

brings something to them (presumably Samheriji).

A copy of the above email is attached hereto as Annexure ANI8.

On 23 December 2011, Mr. Stefansson wrote an email to Mr Helgason and

Mr. Juliusson, stating infer alia that:

10.5.1

10.56.2

The son - in — law {presumably Mr Tamson Hatuikulipi) and
‘Sakky’ (the lawyer who is the President's advisor) are working
on other quota matters regarding horse [mackerel] (Cuba,

experimental quota, etc.).

The plan is that they will meet with the Fisheries Minister the next

week to take that matter forward.

qa
v



10.6

10.7

10.5.3

10.5.4

The interests of the nation of Namibia are being used as a guiding

light.

A copy of the above email is attached hereto as Annexure ANIS.

On 24 January 2012, Mr. Steféansson wrote an email to Mr Helgason and

Mr. Jaliusson stating that:

10.6.1

10.6.2

10.6.3

10.6.4

10.6.5

10.6.6

The situation with the sen - in — law (presumably Mr. Tamson
Hatuikulipi) is that various figures have been mentioned and

considerad.

Mr. James Hatuikulipi has also assisted and fried to get things in

proper order.

It is the understanding of both parties that this is anly a payment
to keep him going, encourage him, but later he will be paid for his

quota and what he brings to the table.

After figures from 150,000 to 450,000 have been mentioned he

should be satisfied with N$ 300,000.

He asked both Mr. Helgason and Mr. Julfusson what they thought

of this.

A copy of the above email is attached hereto as Annexure ANI10.

On 9 February 2012, Mr. Stefansson wrote an email to Mr Helgason and Mr

Jaliusson, with the subject line *JV2- points” where he stated that the Joint



10.8

10.9
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Venture No. 2 is having a board meeting that evening. From the emait trail,

inter alia the following transpired:

10.7.1 Mr. Helgason replied and asked if they can do anything to

influence this meeting.

10.7.2 Mr. Stefdnsson replied and said “Further payments?”

10.7.3 Mr. Helgason replied and asked Mr. Stefansson what he meant.

10.7.4 Mr Stefansson replied that he meant further payments to

members of the board or exerting pressure through persons.

10.7.5 Mr. Helgason replied that he meant whether it would be possibie

to use threats.

10.7.6 A copy of the above email is attached hereto as Annexure ANI11.

On 24 February 2012, Mr. Stefansson wrote an email to Mr Helgason with
the subject line “Put in process” where he stated that Mr. Tamson Hatuikuiipi
has been paid from directly abroad. A copy of the above email is attached

hereto as Annexure ANI12.

On 28 August 2014 Mr Stefansson wrote an email to Mr Juliusson asking if
he can sign the agreement and send it back (to him) as he has to send a
copy {0 'the boys’. He further stated that Lara (Halldorsdottir) is sending him
the original. A copy of the above email is attached hereto as Annexure

ANIM3.
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10.40 On 30 October 2014, Mr Stefansson wrote an emall {o Mr Juliusson asking

10.11

him;

10.10.1

10.10.2

10.10.3

10.10.4

To indicate to whom “the boys” should address the invoice to the
company in Cyprus as they (presumably “the boys") no longer

have the information and they cannot find the last invoice; and

Whether it is not just a consulting fee.

Mr. Jiliusson emailed Ms lrene Pascual and requested her to
send Mr Stefansson the information, and the invoicing details of

Esja Seafood Limited in Cyprus.

A copy of the above email is attached herefo as Annexure ANi14.

On 12 February 2015 Mr. Mr Stefansson wrote an email to Mr Jiliusson

stating infer aljia that:

10.11.1

10.11.2

10.11.3

10.11.4

He should see the invoice and the message {presumably from

Mr. Petrus Aashongo);

That they need to pay the rest at the end of January (presumably
2016) and then they will deduct the USD 300 Q00 that was

already paid;
He requests confirmation of the payment when it is ready;

They (presumably Samherji) was supposed to pay 25% when the

guota was finished for the year ended.

S
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12

10.11.5 A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANI15,

The next day, 13 January 2015, Mr JUl{usson asked him what he was paying
for. And Mr Stefansson replied via email to Mr Jaliusson on the same day,

stating that:

10.12.1  The table below sets out the payments made to Namgomar for 8

000mt in Namibia; and
10.12.2 They {Samheriji) pay at their end 75%.

10.12.3 He set out in the table the percentage under the 75% to paid be

at their end:
Prices/USD 25% 75% 100%
-700 3.75% 11.25% 15.00%
700-800 4.00% 12.00% 16.00%
800-900 4.50% 13.50% 18.00%
900-1600 4,75% 14.25% 19.00%

10.12.4 He further stated that the above has already been paid at their

end (Mr Jaliusson's) for 2015 for 8000mt.

10.12.5  On 15 April 2015 the 25% payment was USD 256 500 which was

already paid.

10.12.6  In January 2016 the 25% payment is USD 218 00 (which was

due for payment)



10.13

10.14

10.12.7

10.12.8

10.12.9

13

The USD 300 000 paid in advance will be deducted from the last

payment.

the abovementioned USD 216 0G0 on an average of USD 800

per tonne for 8 000 mt {(which is 25% of the payment); and

the abovementioned USD 256 500 on an average of USD 900

per tonne for 8 000 mt (which is 25% of the payment); and

On 12 February 2015, Mr. Juliusson set out the following payments to

Tundavala:

10.13.1

10.13.2

10.13.3

10.13.4

10.13.5

On 4 September 2014 USD 150 000;

Cn 11 November 2014 USD 325 000, |

On 26 January 2015 USD 447 488,

On 15 January 2015 USD 86 078 was paid in Angoia.

A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANLI15.

Mr Helgason replied to Mr. Juliusson on the same day that:

10.14.1

10.14.2

Things are quite busy around the (M/V) Heinaste,

The entire quota of 7 000mt for Namgomar (Namibia) {Pty) Lid

was harvested in 2014,



10.15

10.16

10.17

10.18

10.18

10.14.3

10.14.4

10.14.5

10.14.6

10.14.7

14

The charge for the above (in Iceland) is USD 922 488, he has no
explanation for the USD 66 078 yet; In addition to this at least

USD 304 000 was paid in Namibia for this quota;

He asked him to send him more information on this as more
information is stili missing to reconcile the quota as itis only USD

175 per tonne;

He asked if all quotas charges for 2014 do not need to be

reconciled; and

For a review of what was paid in 2015,

A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANI15.

On the same day, Mr Jiliusson wrote an email in reply to Mr. Helgason

stating that:

The USD 66 078 was paid to the Angolan authorities so that they can

proceed there;

He does not have a statement of what was paid in Namibia,

He cannot see that it has been entered into the accounts,;

The question is whether Mr. ingo {Petursson) has information on this;
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10.20 He expensed USD 922 488 at Esja Seafood (Limited) and shared it between

10.21

(M/V) Heinaste and (M/V) Alina.

A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure ANI15.

On 16 February 2015, Mr. Stefansson wrote an email to Mr, Helgason confirming

the abovementioned payments to Tundavala. A copy of the above email trail is

attached hereto as Annexure ANI16.

From the above, it can be concluded that:

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

Mr. Helgason and Mr. Juliusson were aware of the fact that Mr. Tamson

Hatuikulipi was the son-in-law of Mr. Esau;

Mr. Helgason advised Mr. Stefansson to bribe Namibian officials as stated

in my founding affidavit,

Mr. Helgason was informed by Mr. Stefansson that he informed Mr. Tamson

Hatuikulipi and Mr. Esau will be “taken care” of,
Employment and income for Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi were envisaged,

Mr. Esau considered and discussed the above, during weekends and at his
farm, with Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi, who acfed as a contact between Mr.

Esau and Sambherji;

Mr. Esau was aware of the MOU between Mr, Tamson Hatuikulipi and the

underlying idea with this was that Mr. Esau should have been assured

¢ U=



12.7

12.8

12.9

12.10

12.11

12.12

12.13

16

thereof that he will get something in return for bringing something fo

Samberii.

Various figures were discussed with Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi (as bribes

concealed in this MOU), which Mr. James Hatuikulipi assisted them with;

The above payment was made to keep Mr. Esau, aiternatively Mr. Tamson
Hatuikulipi going, to encourage him and later, in addition to this, he will be

paid for the quotas the he brings to the table.

He (Mr. Esau, alternatively Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi) should be safisfied with

an (upfront) payment of N§ 300 0C0.

Both Mr. Helgason and Mr. Jaliusson were to advise Mr. Stefansson as to

what they think of this.

Mr. Helgason advised Mr. Stefansson to use threats to exert pressure on

JV-2 ta influence their Board Meeting, of which Mr. Juliusson was aware.

Mr. Helgason was aware thereof that Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi has been paid

directly from abroad;

The total payments for quota for 7 000mt to Namgomar (Namibia) (Pty) Ltd
2014 was USD 922 488 to Tundavala Invest with an additional USD 304 000
in Namibia, which indicates that 75% was paid outside Namibia to

Tundavaia and 25% in Namibia.

@& o
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13 With regard to Mr. Amason, the email evidence as referred to by Mr. Kanayangela

is set ouf below,

13.1

13.2

On 10 February 2016, Mr Pétursson sent an email to Ms. Arna Bryndis

McClure (“Ms. McClure”} indicating to her that:

13.1.1

13.1.2

13.1.3

He sends her a contract that was recently entered into between

JTH Trading CC and Mermaria Seafood Namibia (Pty) Ltd.

He asked her whether she keeps track of ali the confracts in
Namibia and has an exhaustive list of all contracts in force in

Namibia;

A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANI17.

On 12 February 2018, Ms McClure sent this email, a copy of the email trail

of which is attached hereto as Annexure ANI17, to Mr. Helgason stating

that:

13.2.1

13.2.2

13.2.3

13.2.4

This is the “consulting agreement” between JTH Trading CC and
Mermaria Seafood Namibia {Pty) Ltd) that Mr. Pétursson sent

her.

She has not seen it before.

Service is negotiated in the agreement until 2013.

Nowhere is the fee tied to any limits.



13.3

13.4
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13.2.5 They agree to accept services and pay for them in accordance

with the issued invoices.

13.2.6 There is no agreement on hourly rates, ceiling (rates), discounts

{rates) etc.

13.2.7 A copy of the above email frail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANi17.

On 28 November 2016 Ms McClure also sent the above email with the
“consulting agreement” between JTH Trading CC and Mermaria Seafood

Namibia (Pty) Ltd to Mr. Amason stating that:

13.3.1 This is the agreement that she sent to Mr Helgason back in the

day {on 12 February 2016).
13.3.2  This agreement was never terminated.
13.3.3  She did not like it at all.

13.3.4 A copy of the above emalil trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANI17.

Mr Arnason asked Ms McClure what was Mr. Helgason’s answer fo this and
he asked her whether something was done about this at that point in time.

To the above email Ms McClure replied that:

13.4.1 Nothing was done about this;




13.5

13.6

13.7

13.4.2

13.4.3

13.4.4

13.4.5

19

If she remembers correctly, he thought it was crazy, but they

discussed it further on the telephone;

She asked if this {entity i.e. JTH Trading CC) is not Mr. James
Hatuikulipi's and the son — in - law’s (presumably Mr, Tamson

Hatuikulipi's).

She stated that “this is in reality an open cheque”.

A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANI17.

Mr. Arnason replied te her on the same day and stated that it is nonsense

and that he will talk to them. A copy of the above email trail is attached

hereto as Annexure ANI17.

On the same day, 28 November 2016 Mr. Arnason also corresponded with

Mr. Pétursson via email, Mr. Arnason asked Mr. Pétursson in the email:

13.6.1

13.6.2

13.6.3

Who JTH Trading CC and who owns it;

What is being paid from there.

A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANi18.

Mr Pétursson replied infer alia that:
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13.7.1 These are "the lads” (Mr. Tamson Hatuikulipi and Mr James

Hatuikulipi),

13.7.2 The payment is for consuitancy agreement that is in effect

currently until year end 2018.

13.7.3 A copy of the above email trail is attached hereto as Annexure

ANI18.
From the above, it is evident that:

141  Mr. Arnason was aware of the “consuitancy agreements” between JTH

Trading CC and Erongo Clearing and Forwarding CC;

14.2  That these consultancy agreements are connected to either Mr. Tamson

Hatuikulipi or Mr. James Hatuikulipi;
14.3  That these consultancy agreements were in effect until year end 2018;

14.4 He was aware thereof that Ms. McClure regarded these agreements as “an

open cheque book™.

On 5 September 2016 an invoice from Fisheries Observer Agency was sent from
Mr. Ricardo Gustavo to Mr. Arnason. Mr. Arnason asked Mr. Gustavo to issue an
invoice from Namgomar Namibia (Pty) Ltd to Mermaria Seafocd (Namibia) (Pty) Ltd.
The invoice was then sent again by Mr. Gustavo to Mr Helgason and Mr. Juliusson
was copied into the email. A copy of this email forms part of an emait trail hereto

attached as Annexure ANI19.
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On 13 September 2016 Mr Jullusson sent the abovementioned to Mr Olaffson and
Ms Pascual. On the same day Mr Olaffson replied to Mr. Juliusson and Mr. Arnason

that:

16.1  He talked to Mr James Hatuikulipi and he asked them to run the payments
relating to Namgomar Namibia (Pty) Ltd (quotas) through their "NED”

{presumably Nedbank} account.

16.2  That there is clearly someone wha is “an open book” at First National Bank

Namibia ("FNB”).

16.3 A copy of this email forms part of an email trail hereto attached as Annexure

ANI19,

Later, at 12h45 on the same day, it can be seen from the email trail that Mr Jdliusson
replied Mr Olaffson and Mr. Arnason that they {(Samhetji) are subsequently going to
open bank accounts at Esja Holding (Pty) Ltd and for Mermaria Seafood Namibia
(Pty) Ltd. A copy of this email forms part of an email trail hereto attached as

Annexure AN|19.
From the above, it is evident that:

18.1  Mr. Arnason corresponded with Mr. Ricardo directly regarding invoices from

Namgomar Namibia (Pty) Ltd to Mermaria Seafood (Namibia) (Pty) Ltd;

18.2 He was advised by Mr. Olaffson that there is someone at FNB that may

expose the payments running through accounts at FNB;
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18.3  Due to the above, Mr. Jlliusson intended to open other bank accounts for
both Esja Holding (Pty) Ltd and for Mermaria Seafood Namibia {Ply) Lid at

this bank.

18.4  That payments made from Mermaria Seafood Namibia (Pty) Ltd in relation

to the Namgomar Namibia (Pty) Ltd scheme, was criminal in nature.

e
ABRAHAM NIKCLOUS IHALUA

The deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands the contents of this
affidavit, which he confirms to be true and correct, and that he considers it binding on his
conscience, having taken the oath.

| certify furthermore that the Deponent in my presence uttered the following words:
“The contents of this Affidavit are frue and correct, so help me God.”

Thus, sworn to and signed before me at WINDHOEK on this S ¢ day of JULY 2021,

5

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

Full Names : EDPLOLIVG  SHAFor A BANR
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12-0/2283

AN A

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
To  *TheMagistrate, The Public Prosecutor
Justice of Peace Windhoek Magistrate Court
JP Karuaihe Street
District of Windhoek

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 43 OF ACT 51 OF 1977 FOR WARRANT OF APPREHENSION

Application is hereby made for the issue of a wartant for the arrest of Egill Helgi Arnasen an adult male on the charges of: —

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section 2(1) {2), (b) and (c) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (a) and (b), 3, 8 and
11 of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of
sections 94, 155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section (2) (5) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (a) and (b), 3, 8 and 11 of the

Prevention of Organised Crime Aect, 2004 (Act No .29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of sections 94, -
155 and 156 of the Crimina) Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended,;

- MONEY LAUNDERING in contravention of section 4 (1}(b} (i) and (ii) read with sections 1, 7, 8 and 11(1) of the
Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004) and further :;15 read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

- Contravening section 46 (b) read with sections 32, 43 (2), 43(3), 46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 {Act
No. § of 2003) and further as read with section 94 155 ,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act No. 51 of .
1977- conspiring with accused 3 and 4 to commit an offence of contravening slection 43 (1) read with sections 32,43(2),
46, 49 and 51 of the Anit}-Corruption A;t No. 8 of 2003 in respect of offences under Count 5;

- Contravening section 34(b) read with sectjons 1, 32, 46, and 49 of the Aanti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act No. 8 of 2003)
and further as read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, ActNo. 51 of 1977- Cotruptly
giving gratification as a reward;

- FRAUD as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155 ,156 and

332(5) of the Criminel Procedure Act 51 of 1977,
First Alternative - Confravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit
fraud and further as read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977;
Second Alternative - THEFT as read with sections 94, 155,156 and 332 (3) of the Criminal Procedure Aet 51 of 1977;

- FRAUD {tex cvasion) as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51,

of 1977, as amended;



- Contravening section 65 (1) {a) read with the provisions of sections 12(1), 15(1), 254, 55,56,59,60, 65,66,83, 87, and

97 of the Income Tax Act 24 of 1981 as amended and section sectiong 94 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as amended -failure to furnish refurns for tax.
- Contravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit fraud, (tax evasion)

vead with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

There being from information taken upon oath reasonable grounds of suspicion against him that he committed the alleged

Offm,., c: - 0_ r a-—bo _,_..—M the d LH%: %1 in the District of Windhoek.
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OF APPREHENSION, OR OF THE FURTHER DETENTION OF A PERSON ARRESTED
WITHOUT A WARRANT
(To &lt peace officers empowered by law to execute criminal warrants)

Whereas from * written application subsctibed by The Public Prosecutor

*or from information taken upon oath before me, there are reasonable grounds of suspicion against said Epill Helgi Arnasen, ah

adult male that he did during 2012 to 2012 on the comumit the crime of

- RACKETEERING in coniravention of Section 2(1) (a), (b} and (<) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (2) and (b}, 3, 8 and
11 of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of
sections 94, 155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section (2) (5) as read with Sections 1, 22) (a) and (b}, 3, 8 and 11 of the

Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and furthet as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

- MONEY LAUNDERING in contravention of section 4 (1)(b) (i) and (ii) read with sections 1, 7, 8 and 11(1) of thel
Prevention of Otganised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004} and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

- Contravening section 46 (b) read with sections 32, 43 (2), 43(3), 46, 49 and 51 of the Anti~Corruption Act, 2003 (Act
No. 8 of 2003) and further as read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act No. 51 of
1977- conspiring with accused 3 and 4 to commit an offence of coniravening section 43 (1) read with sections 32, 43(2),
46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act No. 8 of 2003 in respect of offences under Count 5;

- Contravening section 34(b) read with sections 1, 32, 46, and 49 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act No. 8 of 2003)

and further as read with section 94 155 ,156 and 332(5) of the Crimina] Procedure Act, Act No. 51 of 1977- Corruptly

giving gratification as a reward;




. FRAUD as read with the provisions of sections 94, 135,156 and

332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977;

Fivst Alternative - Contravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit
fraud and further as read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977;
Second Alternative - THEFT as read with sections 94, 155,156 and 332 (5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977;

. TRAUD (tax evasion) as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedurs Act 51
of 1977, as amended;

- Contravening section 65 (1) (a) read with the provisions of sections 12(1), 15(1), 25A, 55,56,59,60, 65,66,83, 87, and
97 of the Income Tax Act 24 of 1981 as amended and section sections 94 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as amended -failure to furnish returns for tax,

- Contravening section 18 (2) (z) of the Riotous Assembiies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit fraud, (tax evasion)
read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332{5) of the Crimina) Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

These are therefore to command you that immediatety upon sight hereof to | apprehend or cause to be apprehended
- detained or cause to be detained

* that said Egill Helgi Arnason and brought before High Court Main Division, Windhoek to be examined and to answer to the

satd information, and to be further dealt with according to Jaw.,

Given under my hand at Windhoek Magistrate’s Office, JP Karuaihe Street. this ?.Si) day of% ‘A

i . LY
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REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

To *The Magistrate, The Public Prosecutor
Justice of Peace Windhoek Magistrate Court
JP Karuaihe Street

District of Windhoelk
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 43 OF ACT 51 OF 1977 FOR WARRANT OF APPREHENSION

Application is hereby made for the issue of a warrant for the arrest of Ingvar Juliusson an adult male on the charges ofi -

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section 2(1) (a), (b} and {c) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (a} and (b), 3, 8 and
11 of the Prevention of Qrganised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of
sections 94, 155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 5% of 1977, as amended;

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section {2) (5) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (a) and (b), 3, 8 aud 11 of the

Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 {Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, a3 amended;

- MONEY LAUNDERING in contravention of section 4 (1)(b) (i) and (ii) read with sections 1, 7, 8 and 11(1) of the
Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004) and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

- Contravening section 46 (b) read with sections 32, 43 (2), 43(3), 46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act
No, § of 2003) and further as read with section 94 155 ,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act No, 51 of
1977- conspiting with accused 3 and 4 {o commit an offence of contravening section 43 {1) read with sections 32, 43(2),
46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act No. B of 2003 in respect of offences under Count 5;

- Contravening section 34(b) read with sections 1, 32, 46, and 49 of the Anéi-Corruption Act, 2003 (Ac;t No. 8 of 2003)
and further as read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act No. 51 of 1977~ Corruptly
giving gratification ag a reward;

- FRAUD a3 read with the provisions of sections 34, 155,156 and

332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,
First Alternative - Contravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956; Conspiracy to comemit
fraud and further as read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Ctiminal Procedure Act 5T of 1977;
Second Alternative - THEFT as read with sections 94, 153,156 end 332 {5) of ibe Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

- FRAUD (tax evasion) as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51

of 1977, as amended;



. Contravening section 65 (1) (a) read with the provisions of sections 12(1), 15(1), 254, 55,56,59,60, 65,66,83, 87, and
97 of the Income Tax Act 24 of 1981 as amendéd and section sections 94 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedurs Act 51
of 1977, as amended ~faiture to furnish returns for tax.

- Contravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956; Conspiracy to commit fraud, {tax evasion)
read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5} of the Criminal Procedure Aot 51 of 1577.

There being from information talken upon oath reasonable grounds of suspicion against kim that he committed the alleged
offence on or about the during 2012 to 2012.jn the District of Windhoek.

THE
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F THE FURTHER DETENTION OF 4 PERSON ARRESTED

WITHOUT A WARRANT

{To all peace officers empowered by law to execute criminal warrants)
Wheress from * written application subscribed by The Public Prosecutor

*gr from information taken upon oath before me, there ave reasonable grounds of suspicion against sald Ingvar Juliusson, an

adult male that he did during 2012 to 2019 on the commit the crime of

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section 2(1) (), (b) and (c) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) () end (b), 3, 8 and
11 of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and firther as read with the provisions of
sections 94, 155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as emended,

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section (2) (5) as read with Sections 1, 2(2} (2) and (b), 3, 8 and 11 of the

Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Ctiminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

- MONEY LAUNDERING in contravention of section 4 {1)(b) (i) and {ii) read with sections 1, 7, 8 and 11(1) of the
Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004) and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminai Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

- Contravening section 46 (b) read with sections 32, 43 (2), 43(3), 46, 4% and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act
No. 8 of 2003) and further as read with section 94 155 ,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, &ct No, 51 of
1977~ conspiring with accused 3 and 4 to commit an offence of contravening section 43 (1) read with sections 32, 43(2),
46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act No, 8 of 2003 in respect of offences under Count 5;

- Contravening section 34(b) read with sections 1, 32, 46, and 49-of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003I (Act No, & of 2003)
and further as read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act No. 51 of 1977- Corruptly
giving gratification as a reward; |

- FRAUD as read with the provisions of sections 94, 135,156 and

332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

o g
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First Alternative - Contravening section 18 (2} (2) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit
fraud and further as read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Proceduse Act 51 of 1977, '
Second Alternative - THEFT as read with sections 94, 155,156 and 332 (5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1577,

- FRAUD (tax evasion) as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as amended;

- Contravening section 65 (1} (a) read with the provisions of sections 12(1), 15(1), 254, 55,56,59,60, 65,66,83, 87, and
97 of the Income Tax Act 24 of 1981 as amended and section sections 94 and 332(5) of the Criminat Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as amended -failure to furnish returns for tax, |

- Contravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit frand, (tax evasion)
read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

These are therefore to command you that immediately upon sight hereof to { apprehend or cause to be apprehended}
detained or cause (0 be detained
that said Ingvar Jultusson and brought before High Court Main Division, Windhoek tc be examined and to answer to the said

information, and to be further dealt with according to law.

R ot
Given uader my hand at Windhoek Mapgistrate’s Office, JP Karuaihe Street. this ..........7day of..... ﬁ?‘%
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REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
MINISTRY OF JUSTICE
To  *The Magistrate, The Public Prosecutor
Juastice of Peace ’ Windhoek Magistrate Court
JP Kamaihe Street
District of Windhoek

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 43 QF ACT 51 OF 1977 FOR WARRANT GF APPREHENSION

Application is hereby made for the issue of a warrant for the arest of Helgason Adelstein an adult male on the charges of: —

RACKETEERING in contravention of Section 2(1) (), (b) and (c) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) {a) and (b), 3, 8 and
11 of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of |
sections 94, 155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

RACKETEERING in contravention of Section (2) (5) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (2) and (b), 3, 8 and 11 of the

Prevgntion of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No 29 of 2004}, and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended, |

MONEY LAUNDERING in contravention of section 4 {1)}(b) (i) and (ii) read with sections 1, 7, 8 and 11(1}) of the
Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 {Act No,22 0f_20{J4) and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977; '
Coniravening section 46 (b) read with sections 32, 43 (2), 43(3), 46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act
No. 8 of 2003} and further as read with section 94 155 ,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act No. 51 of
1977+ conspiring with accused 3 and 4 to c:.ommit an offence of confravening section 43 (1) 1'eacli wifh sections 32, 43(2),
46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act No. 8 of 2003 in respect of offences under Count 5; .
Contravening section 34(b) read with sections 1, 32, 46, and 49 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 {ActNo. 8 of 2003).
and further as read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act, Aet No. 51 of 1977~ Corruptly
giving gratification as a reward;

FRAUb as read with the provisions of sections 94, 153 ,156 and

332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

First Alternative - Contravening section I8 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Congpiracy to commit
fraud and further as read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1877,
Second Alfernative - THEFT ag read with scctions 94, 155,156 and 332 (5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,
FRAUD (tax evasion) ag read with the provisions of seclions 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51

of 1977, as amended;



- Confravening section 65 (1) (a) read with the provisions of sections 12(1), 15(1), 25A, 55,56,59,60, 65,66,83, 87, and
07 of the Tncome Tax Act 24 of 1981 as amended and section sections 94 and 332(5) of the Ceiminal Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as ainended -failure to furnish returns for tax,

- Confravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit fraud, (tax evasion)
read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Crimina} Procedure Act §1 of 1977,

There being from information taken upon oath reasonable grounds of suspicion againét him that he committed the alleged offence on or about
the during 2012 to 2019 in the District of Windhoek.

OFFICE OrF THE '
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WARRANT onmmﬁ%ﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬁﬁIMmR DETENTION OF A PERSON ARRESTED

WITHOUT A WARRANT

(To all peace officers empowered by law to execute criminal warrants)
Whereas from * written application subscribed by The Public Prosecutor

*or from information taken upon oath before me, there are reasonable grounds of suspicion against seid Helgason Adelstein, an
adult male that he did during 2012 to 2019 on the commit the crime of

- RACKETEERING in contravention of Section 2(1) (a), (b) and (c) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (a) and (b}, 3, 8 and
11 of the Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 {(Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of
sections 94, 155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

- RACKETELRING in contravention of Section (2) (5) as read with Sections 1, 2(2) (a) and (b), 3, 8 and 11 of the

Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004), and further as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977, as amended;

- MONEY LAUNDERING in conttavention of section 4 {1)(b} (i) and {ii) read with sections 1, 7, 8 and 11(1) of the
Prevention of Organised Crime Act, 2004 (Act No.29 of 2004) and fﬁrther as read with the provisions of sections 94,
155 and 156 of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

- Contravening section 46 (b) read with sections 32, 43 (2), 43(3), 46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act, 2003 (Act
No, 8 of 2003} and finther as read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedute Act, Act No. 51 of
1977- conspiting with accused 3 and 4 to commit an offence of contravening section 4I3 {1) read with sections 32, 43(2),
46, 49 and 51 of the Anti-Corruption Act No. 8 of 2003 in respect of offences under Count 5;

. Confravening section 34(b) read with sections 1, 32, 46, and 49 of the Anti-Comruption Act, 2003 {Act No. 8 of 2003)
and ﬁthh‘er a8 read with section 94 155,156 and 332(5] of the Criminal Procedure Act, Act Mo. 51 of 1977- Corruptly
giving gratification as 8 reward,

- FRAUD as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155 ,156 and

332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977;



First Alternative - Coniravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit
fraud and further as read with section $4(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,
Second Alternative - THEFT as read with sections 94, 155,156 and 332 (5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977;

- FRAUD (tax evasion) as read with the provisions of sections 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as amended;

- Contravening section 65 (1) {a) read with the provisions of sections 12(1), 15(1), 254, 55,56,59,60, 65,66,83, 87, and
97 of the Income Tax Act 24 of 1981 as amended and section sections 94 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51
of 1977, as amended ~failure to furnish returns for tax,

- Coniravening section 18 (2) (a) of the Riotous Assemblies Act 17 of 1956: Conspiracy to commit fraud, {tax evasion)

read with section 84(2), 92, 94, 155,156 and 332(5) of the Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977,

These are therefore to command you that immediately upon sight hereoffo { apprehend or cause to be apprehended
detained or cause to be detained
that said Helgason Adelstein and brought before High Court Main Division, Windhoel to be examined and to answer fo the said

information, and to be further dealt with according to law.

Given under my hand at Windhoek Magistrate’s Office, JP Karuaihe Street. this 012 day of, .. /p”'ﬂ, ;/{
r. -
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HERADSSAKSOKNARI Vit HERSAK
L
Skyealv gegir . [XETS
Guansteinn Orn Hjartarson, Wgreglufuiltrdi 300-2020-000011
Sledur og slund: ’
Logreglustjorimt 4 NorSutlandi eystra, fimmtudaginn 3, joni 2021
Sekarafnd:
Erlend réttarbeidni
Vikni: Kennilala:
Finnbogi Reynisson 270775-4039
Slarfislade: Vinnualmi:
Framkvemdastjéri upplysingateeknisvids hjéd Samherja hf.
L i holrmi: Siml:
Dvatarsladiy Simi:

Finnbogi Reynisson er maettur til vitnaskyrslutoky hja embeetti héradssaksoknara skv. bodun,
en skyrsiutakan fer fram 4 18greglustodinni 4 Akureyri ad Porunnarstraeti 138,

Finnboga er kymnt tilefai skyrshutGkunnar, en embeetti héradssakséknara hefur veri® falin
framkvemd réttarbeidni fid yfirvoidum { Namibiu vegna rannséknar i Namibfu & etludum
refsiverdum brotum er kunna a8 varda vid hegningarldg { Namibiu.

Finnboga er kunngert ad hann njéti téttarstddu vitnis vi6 skyrsluttkuna samkvaemt Bgum um
medferd sakamala nr. 88/2008. Honum er kunngerd hin almenna vitnaskylda um ad dilum sé
skylt a8 sinna kvabningu um ad mata sem vitni fyrir dom komi til malshofdunar, sbr, 1. mer.
116. gr. laga um medferd sakamata, Finnboga er jafnframt kunngerd vitnadbyrgd um ad vitni
kunni med visvitandi eda galeysislega rongum framburdi { skyrslu hja 18greglu at) baka sér
vefsiabyrgd, sbr. 1. mgr. 65. gr. laga um medferd sakaméla, sbr. 1. mgr, 122. gr. sému laga.

Adspurdur kvedst Finnbogi skitja hvad felst | framangreindum lagadkvetum,

Finnboga et kynnt ad skyrstutakan sé { hljoSupptéky.

Gumnsteinn O Hjartarson og Sveinn Brimir BjSensson, l8greglufulltrdar, annast
skyrslutblcuna,

Skyrsiutaka hefst kl. 10.13.

Vi gagnadflun embeettis héradssalsoknara hja Samhetja hf., vegna rannsoknar méis nr. 300-
2019-000221, hafa Heidar bor Gudnason, sérfredingur hjd embeetti héradssaksdknara, og
Finnbogi, framkvasmdastjéri upplysingateknisvid hja Samherfa hf, s¢0 um teknilega tirlausn
4 pvi. Finnbogi hefur, fyrir hond Samherja hf,, afhent Heidari, fyrir hind embettis
héradssalksoknara, umbedin gdgn hverju sinni.

ABspurBur kvedst Finnbogi hafa verid i pessu hlutverki hjd Samherja frd drinu 2007, Finnbogi
kveBst hafa langa starfsreynslu i hugbtnadargeiranum og almenna pekkingu & rekstri
upplysingakerfa, en enga sérstaka menntun 4 pvi svidi.

Var8andi pau gégn sem dskad var eflir sagdi Finnbogi télvupdsta virkra starfsmanna hafa verid
vistada i skyjum Microsoft 365 og hafa verid afritada r skyinu. Vid ba vinnu hafi verid notadur

¢S | I



hugbtnadur sem heitir Veeam og gognin flutt yfir { pst skrdr, en pé inniheldur ein stor .pst skré
alla i8lvuposta vikomandi starfsmanns. bessar pst skidr voru vistadar 4 netpjon og sidan
afiitadar 4 diska til ad afhenda héradssakséknara.

Vardandi 6virka starfsmenn, pé sem eru heettir, pé hofdu peirra gogn verid flutt yiir . pst skear,
bar sem gogn lykilstarfsmanna eru geymd i einhvern tima eftir ad beir hestta hjd fyrirtekinu.

Gégnin voru afhent embettinu 4 dulkodudum USB horBum diskum og lykilord afhent
embaettiny med d38rum heetti, Finnbogi sagdi petta samtals hafa verid {jora harda diska,

Adspurdur saghi Finnbogi ad ekkert hafi verid 4tt vid gognin adut en hau voru afthent.

Skprstutoks Wk kl. 10:29,

Stadfest, SkyrslutBlu SnudpseS
- - Qg
Db [ 1 & ;
Fitubogi Reyhissén | Gunnsteinn Omn Yja¥z

i.\a ern— Brrv- §

veinn Brimir Bjdrnsson



THE DISTRICT PROSEGUTOR REPORT HERSAK
Witnesses
Repart praparad by [Case No.
Gunasteinn Orn Hjartarson, Detective Chief Inspector 300-2020-000011
Place and Date:
Commissioner of Police, Northeast Iceland, Thursday, 3 June 2021
[Charge:
Letter rogatory
hineas ~— §0 Na.
Finnbogi Reynisson 270775-4039
Docupation/posltion: ok fof.
Head of IT at Sambetji hf,
Legal domiclls: [Tek
Place of rosldence: Tel:

Finnbogi Reynisson is present to give a witness statement at the office of the District Prosecutor in
respanse to a summons; the questioning is conducted at the police station at Thérunnarstraeti 138 in
Alaureyri (North Iceland), '

Mr, Reynisson is informed that the occasion for the taking of the witness statement is that the office of
the District Prosecutor has been entrusted with responding to a request from the authorities in Namibia
relating to an investigation in Namibia of alleged ctiminal conduct that is potentially in contravention of
the Namibian Penal Code,

M. Reynisson is informed that his fegal status is that of a witness uncler questioning in accordance with
the Criminal Procedure Act No, 88/2008. He is informed of the general requirement made of witnesses,
to the effect that all persons are required to heed summonses to appear as witnesses before a court of law
in the event of the initiation of legal proceedings, as provided in Section 116.1 of the Act on criminal
procedure, Mr, Reynisson is also informed of witnesses’ liability, to the effect that a witness may, by
wilfully or negligently giving false testimony in a statement to the police, be subject to criminal liability,
as provided in Section 65.1 and Section 122.1 of the Act cited above.

When questioned, Mr. Reynisson professes to understand the implications of the above legal provisions,
M. Reynisson is informed that the statement will be recorded,

Mr. Gunnsteinn Orn Hjartarson and Mr. Sveinn Brimir Bjdmsson, officers of the police, undertake the
questioning,

Testimony beginy af 1013 a.m.

In the course of gathering information on the premises of Samherji hf. relating to the investigation of
Case No. 300-2019-000221, Mr. HeiBar Thor Gudnason, expert at the Office of the District Prosecutor,
and Finnbogi Reynisson, Head of IT at Samhetji hf,, were in charge of the technical aspects. Mr,
Reynisson, representing Samherji hf,, has on each occasion delivered to Mr Gudnason, representing the
District Prosecutor, the requested documents.

When questioned, Mr. Reynisson says he has been in this role for Samhetji since 2007. Mr. Reynisson

says that he has long professional experience in the software sector and general knowledge of the
operation of information systems, but no specialised training in that area,

@ TS




Regarding the documents requested, Mr, Reynisson said that the electronic mail of active employees was
stored in the Microsoft 365 cloud and that it was copied from the cloud. For this purpose software known
as Vecam was used and the data were transferred to .pst files, where one large .pst file contains all the

electronic mail messages of the employee in question, These .pst files wete stored on 4 netwetk server
and then copied to disks for delivery to the District Prosecutor.

With regard to inactive employees, employees that have left the company, their data were transferred to

pst files where the documents of key employees are preserved for some time after they leave the
company.

The data were delivered to the Office [of the District Prosecutor] on encrypted USB hatd drives and

passwords delivered to the Office by othet means. According to Mr. Reynisson, there wers at total of
four hatd drives.

On being question, Mr, Reynisson says that the documents were not tampered with prior to their delivery.

Questioning concluded at 10:29

Confirmed, Statement taken by:
Finnbogi Reynisson [sign.] Gunnsteinn Orn Hjartarson [sign.]
Sveinn Brimir Bjdrnsson [sigh. ]
Certified thal the above is a faithful English translation

of an initialled end signed Ieelandie document bearing
the afficial stomp of the Office of the Disirict Prosecidor,

o "{Tg



" Docurnent ID; 0.7.467 87146 NAM 00850

Jéhannes Stefansson

From: Jbéhannas Stefansson
Sent; Monday, December 12, 2011 5:46 PM
To: Adalsteinn Helgason

Subject: Namibia, situation

Greetings Adalsteinn,
A few points:

1. The son in law got the sea frozen project earlier and took it to the minister. We also gave them the letter with
the job creation for tha land-processing of horse [mackersl].
a. He then refurnad a few hours later after going fo the minister’s home.
b. The minister is In South Africa but wilt retum on Thursday and will proceed straight to his ranch.

c. The family (minister's wife, minister, daughter and son in law) discussed the matter by telephone and
the minister's wife is to take the project to the ranch to show him the project.

d. Itwas emphasised that they would be taken care of and we will meet the son in faw again, possibly on
Waednesday with a possible draft of an offer (the lawyer will arrive tomorrow}. There are a lot of things
that they may mean with this, but it [does not mean] using the son in law or cheating, {buf] make
something good of this and employment for the son in law and income ete.

o. We will then see what comes out of it, but this is one of the routes we are taking.

2. WWe met the Hake person just now (the one who wants to sell us a share of his hakae).
a. There are still a few tons of if that are for sale out of the whole.
b. They could come In with possibly 4,000 fons plus for rent.
c. He made an offer to rent the quota for:
i. Seafrozen: 8,500 N$/T.

. Wet 4,000 N§/T.

ii. And they wili pay the quota fee to the authority but not the levy (research charge).
d. The prices are not consistent with the market prices and are about 5 to 6 six times higher than today's
market,
e. We said we would think the matter over to the end of the week.

3. John Roussouw {who suggested we go to the ministry on the day that we went) giso came today.
a. He has a hake quota that we will look at.
b. Also some contacts for quotas for horse [mackeral].
c. We will look at both.

The lawyer will then come tomorrow to work on our affairs and he is In contact with parties as revealed in the meseages

from him.

Best regards, Certified that the above Is a falitiful English
transiation of an lcalandic document. Paris of
the documents shown to me were in English,

Johannes Those parts have been left unaftered.

Reykjavik, L1 4 a"?/

Cuslodian: Johaones Stefansson Page 1of t
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Decument ID: 0.7.487 87487

Johannhes Stefinsson

NAM QD864

Cusladien: Johannes Stefansson

From: Johannes Stefansson
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2011 3:28 PM
To: Adalsteinn Helgason
Ce: Ingvar Jiilusson - Samherji
Subject: Namibia - situation
Greetings Adalsteinn,

We met two Hake quota holders this morning (one new and aiso his partner Shiimi came again)
and we will take the matter forward, but we will do that with the lawyer.
We are trying to come up with a proposal to take the matter forward.

Our fawyer is expected tonight and the target is to complete the agreement and MOU as soon as
possible, preferably tomorrow.

When you have approved it the idea is to start getting groups to sign, preferably before and on
the week-end (it may be that we are becoming pressed for time, but we will see what the
situation is in that regard).

Possibly, an MOU will be signed to begin with, but we will see what happens when the lawyer
arrives.

The son in law will then follow up on the rest, that is to say the sea-freeze project that was
created for him and the minister.

The minister will look at it over the weel-end at the ranch.

Best Repards
Jbhannes

Certiffed that the above is a faithful English
transialion of an leslandic decument, Farls of
the documents shown to me were in English.
Those parts have been left unalterad.

Reykjawk S J‘“ we 404/

Page ¥ of 1



Dotximen 1D} 0.7.487.87210

Adisteinn Helgason

From: Adalsteinn Helgason

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2011 8:28 AM

To: Johannes Stefansson; Ingvar Jallusson - Samherji
Subject: Moon

Greetings

At some paint it may make a differance to bribe one of the leaders of these men.
Med kvabju/Best Regards,

Adalsteinn Helgason
Mobile +34 697 584 820
Direct +354 560 9272

Certified that the above is a faithful English translafion of
an lcelandic document. Parts of the documents shown (6
me were in Engllsh. Those pans have been left
unaltered.,

Custodian: Johann#s Stefanssan

NAM 00658

Page 1 of 1



{Jocument I12; €.7 463.68602

NAM 0aB864

Jéhannes Stefansson
From: Johannes Stefansson
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Saturday, December 17, 2011 12:48 PM

PAalsteinnHelgason; nadalsteinn@katiaseafood.com; ingvar@samberijt.is

Emailing: 3904 MEMO OF UNDERSTANDING KATLA_Tarnson_16-12-2011,
Letter Quota Holders_Katla Seafood_15.12.11, Terms sheet_15.12.1 1_draft 2
3904 MEMO OF UNDERSTANDING KATLA_Tamson_16-12-2011.docx; Terms
sheet_15.12.11_draft 2.docx; Letter_Quota Holders_Katla Seafood_1 5.12.11.docx

Greetings Adalsteinn, See attached MOU which will be signed with Tamson {the son in law). We attach the
documents to show what could be on offer, but we say that we could also negotiate other terms. He wiil
take this to the minster, who wifl receive this tomotrow. The underlying idea is that he should be assured
that he will get something if he brings something to us. If you have comments, then let me know. Best
regards Jéhannes

Cuslcdian: ingver Juliusson

Cerntified that the above is a faithful English
Iansiation of an lcelandic document, Parts of
the documents shown to me were in English.
Thosa paris have boen left unallered.

Reykjavik, 2oL nE 24/

Certified translation
I6y Skaptaso [ _ﬁf’
%N 7’

Page 1o
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Oacumend 1D: 0.7.462. 108613 . NAM COGET5

Jéhannes Stefinsson
From: Johannes Stefansson
Sent: Wadnesday, Decembar 28, 2011 9:22 AM
To: baldvin@katiaseafoad.com
Subject: FW: Mamibia - situation, 2
fyi

From: Jéhannes Stefansson

Sent: 23/12/2011 12:48

To: Adalstelnn Helgason; Ingvar Jaliusson - Samhetji
Subject: Namibia - situation, 2

Greetings

The son in law and Sakky (lawyer who is the President's advisor) are working on other quota matters regarding
horse [mackarel] (Cuba, experimental guota, etc.).
The plan is that they will meet with the Fisheries Minister next week to take that matter forward.

The plan is for Petrus also to meet 8. the minister, Tomson and Sakky next week.
They will ali be at the shore, that Is to say Swakopmund near Walvis Bay (where Petrus lives).

Accarding to our inf we have already been approved as new parties in the industry, or there is much positive talk
aboul Katla/Samhetji among the authorities (heard this last bit from Lucas last night).
They are looking for a genuine group with good plans,

Al things being equal we need to get in through one of the new JVs, but Petrus is working and will work on plans B
and C.

in addition work is continued on presenting the good quality of the group, its good reputation, professionalism, what
it is capable of, etc. At the same Yime there is lobbying against those who cannot cope and have a bad reputation,
information s leaked to various parties, but in a sensitive manner from us, but without our coming forward.

The interests of the nation of Namibia are being used as & guiding light.

Best Regards

Jéhannes
Certified that ihe above s a faithial English
transiation of an lcefandic document. Parls of the
documents shown to me were in English. Those
parts have been left unaftered

_ Reykjav;k é fuue- 203/

Custodien: Saldvin Thorslelnason Page 1 of 1
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Document 10 8.7.463.62701 NAM ODRES
Jéhannes Stefansson
From; Johannes Stefansson
Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2012 6:42 PM
To: PAalsteinnHelgason; nadaisteinn@katlaseafcod.com; Ingvar@samherii.is
Subject: The son in law

Greetings The situation with the son in law is that various figures have been mentioned and considered.
James has also assisted and tried to get things in proper order. It is the understanding of both parties that
this is only a payment to keep him geing, encourage him, but later he will be paid for his quota and what he
brings to the tabla, After figures from 150,000 to 450,000 have been mentioned he should be satisfied with
300,000 N$ What do you think? Best regards Jéhannes

Certified that the above is a faithiul English
Iranstation of an loefandic docurment. Paits of
he documents shown to me were In English.
Those parts have been left unaltered.

¢ 38uue 402/

Custodian: ingvar Julluason \'“ - Page 1 of 1



Jéhannes Stefansson

From: Jéhannes Stefansson

Sent: Thursday, February 9, 2012 12:42PM

To: Adalsteinn Helgason;ingvar Jaiiusson - Samherji
Subject. RE: JV2 - poinis

Greetings

Work had just started on looking at working the quotas in tandem, i.e. one four each,
This discussion started at the request of J¥2, and they ook it up on the basis of Naisov's model.
We were quick to respond positively to this idea and began looking at it af once (as it restlves cerlain issues).

Spoke fo Sharon just now and she says we shoulld wait.

She has people in there that she titsts and could possibly explain to them the advantages of working with us
(w/Tamsan, James and Sakky).
That is to say that the possibilities of additional quotas are greater with Katia than others,

§ will point oul to her to talk to James to get advice on what can be flagged and what cannot,

She also says that if they do not agree {o (his then JV2 will be guilty of a breach against Katla and Katla will
take them o court.

Best Regards
Johannes

From: Adalsteinn Helgason

Sent: 08/02/2012 12:30

To: Johannes Stefansson; ingvar Jalkusson - Samheri
Subject: RE; JV2 - points

Can it be “promised”, for instance, that we will start on this quota and "guaranteel thet there will ba more to
come’??

is there 2nyone who can say hat?

Regards,

AH

From: Jéhannes Stefdnsson

Sant: 08 February 2012 12:28

To: Adalsteinn Helgason; Ingvar Julfusson ~ Samhejl
Subject: RE: JV2 - points

Greetings
| am taking Sharon's pulse, spe how she assesses the situation this svening.
{ witl fet you know shortly.

The mesting ts at 16h00, LP time, according to information that just arrived from Sharon,

Best Regards

10f3




Johannes

From: Adalsteinn Helgason

Sent; 08/02/2012 12:26

To: Jéhannes Stefansson; Ingver Juliusson - Samherji
Subject: RE: JV2 - points

Yes

I maan whether i could be possible to use threats.
Ragards,

AH

From: Johannes Stefansson

Sant: 09 February 2002 12:24

To: Alialsteinn Helgason; ingvar Jalfusson - Samberji
Subject;: RE: JV2 - points

Greetings

Da you mean furiher payments to persons on the board?
Or exert pressure through persons,

Sharen is pushing paople,

t assume Lukas is doing the same,

James s in Angoloa and said this moming that ke wauld talk {o the minister about the matter.

Best Ragards
Jéhannes

From: Adalsteinn Hslgason

Sent: 09/02/2012 12:22

To: J6hannes Stefansson; Ingvar Jaliuseon - Samharji
Subject: RE: JV2 - points

What do you mean?

Fram: JGhannes Stefansson

Sent; 09 February 2002 12:21

To: ASalstelnn Helgason; Ingvar Jalfusson - Samherji
Subject: RE: JV2 - points

Greetings

Further payments?

Best Regards
Johannes

From: Adaisteinn Helgason

Sent; 09/02/2042 12:20

To: Jéhannes Stefansson; ingvar Jallusson - Samheti
Subject: RE: JV2 - points

Hi
Can we do anylhing to influence the outcome of the meeting.
Regards, AH

203




From; Johannes Stefansson

Sent: 09 February 2002 12:19

To: Adalsteinn Helgason; Ingvar Jallusson - Samhexji
Subject: JV2 - poinis

Greetings
JV2 has a “board meeting” this evening.
it is very likely that Namsov has been preparing this fof[_ some time with the parties to JV2.

Best Regards
Johannes

Certified that the above is a faithiul English
Iransiation of an loelandic document, Parts
of the document shown lo me were in
English. Those parts were lefl as they
were.

 Reykjavik, ¥ Fan <K/
Cc,r;ﬁed granstation

L2tk

30f3



Dracumend 10: 0.7.487.100502 NAM 0124

Jéannes Stefasson
From: Jéhannes Stefansson
Sent: Friday, February 24, 2012 9:24 AM
To: Adalsteinn Helgason
Subject: RE: Put in process
Grestings

This is the son in faw.

He has been paid, direcily from abroad.
Best Regards

Jéhannes

Pest regards,

Jéhannes Stefdnsson
(ETEHRrS
Fniness Hovelepent

gt
Mabile § 357 RET 932
fetabaite P G0 RRG O4R

From: Adalsteinn Helgason Sent: 24 February 2012
09:22

To: Johannes Stefansson

Subject: Put in process.

<< OLE Object: Picture {Device Independent Bitmap) >>

Med kvedju/Best Reqards,

Adalsteinn Helgason Cartified that the above Is a faithful English
tohile +34 697 S84 820 transiation of en feelandic document. Parts
Direct +354 580 8272 of the document shown to me werg i

English. Those parts were lelt as they were.

> Reykjavik, YJuhue JfaR/

ansial

Custodlan: Joharines Stefansson Pageio



Documant ID: 0.7 467.28%145

From:

Sent:
To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi ingvar

-
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NAM D3616

Thursday, August 28, 2014 8:41 PM

Ingvar Juliusson

FW. Samher]i Office Rvk Scanner
201408271448.pdf, ATTO0001.htm

Coutid you sign the agreement and send if back; | have to send a copy o the boys,

l.ara is sending you the originat,

Thanks,
Regards,
Johannes

From: Johannes Stefansson
Sent: 27/08/2014 11:56

Ta: ingvar Juliusson
Subject: Fwd: Samherji Office Rvk Scanner

Hi

The agreement with the boys.

Regards,
Johannes

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "rvk ticoli@samberjiis" <rvk ncoh@samheilis>
To: "Jéhannes Stefansson” <johannes@esjafishing.com>
Subject: Samherji Office Rvk Scanner

This E-mail was sent from "RNP00267357B44B" (Aficio MP C3002’).

Scan Date: 27.08.2014 11:46:07 (0100}
Queries to: tvk ricolf@.samberi.is

Sent from Ricoh C3002 scanner
Samherji Reykjavik

Custodian: Johannes Stefansaon

Ceriitiad that the above is a faiihful English
Iransiation of an lcelandic document, Parls of
the documanls shown 1o me were in English.
Thase parts were lall as they were.

Rq,kj i, & Jane Aad/

0“
J
Paga Y of 1




Documest (D; 0.7 487.201455 MNAM 03872
From:
Sent: Friday, October 31, 2014 8:09 AM
To: Irene Rodriguez Pascual
Ce: Ingvar Julfusson
Subject: RE: Invoice, Cyprus
Hi kene
Thanks.
Regards,
Jéhannes

From: lrene Rodriguez Pascual
Sent: 30/10/2014 16:54

To: Jéhannes Stefansson

Ce: Ingvar Juliusson

Subject: RE: Invoice, Cyprus

Good aftemoon,
Please, find below invoicing details of Esja Seafood Lid:

ESJA SEAFQOD 1LTD,

15 Nafpliov Street, 1st floor, Office 1062
3025 Limassol - Cyprus

VAT: CY 1020544 1-G

Regards,

irens

From: Ingvar Jaljusson

Sent: Thursday, October 30, 2014 2:35 PM
To: Irene Rodriguez Pascual

Cc: Johannes Stefansson

Subject: Re: invoice, Cyprus

Irene
Please email to Johannes the invoicing details dor Esja Seafood.

On 30 Oct 2014 14:31:01 WET, Johannes Stefdnsson <johannes{@esjalishing.cons> wrote:

Hi Ingvar

Could you indicate 1o whom the boys should address the invoice to the Cyprus company {what
company)

They no longer have this information and can't find the last invoice (150.000 USD).

Isn’t this just a consulting fee?

Thanks. Certifiad that the above Is a faithful English
Regards, translation of an lcalandic document. Farls of
JS the documents shown to me were in English,

Those parts were lelt as thay were.

Reyijavi. s Tuue 442
ed, tmnslat

K _;;' Vel /{ 7 Page 1011

Cusiodian: Jehannes Stefansson

o «"'\i/g



Document ID: 0.7.463.268666 Ay b Namoatso

Jahannes Stefansson

Erom: ldhannes Stefdnsson

Sent; Wednesday, Sanuary 13, 2016 1:31 PM
Jo: Ingvar Jaliusson

Subject: Re: Payments

Hi

This is for the quota for Namgomar, 8,000 t in Namibia.
We pay a part at your end {75%).

See table below for the method of calculating,
% under 75% to be paid at your end.

Prices/USD 25% 75% 100%

700|  375%  11.25%| 15.00%
700-800 4.00%  12.00%] 16.00%
800-900 4.50%| 13.50% 18.00%]
boo-1 000 4.75% 14.25% 19.00%!
This has already been pald at your end for 2015 for the 8,000
tons. :

8,000 ton quota in Namibia
Date Payment Paid Balance

15 Apr. 125% payment [256,500 USD _P.aid
Jan. [25% payment {216,000 USD Due for payment
Jan/Feh [50% payment

300,000 paid in advance, will be deducted from last
payment. '

Custodian: Ingvar Juliusson Page 1 of4




Document iD: 0.7 463,368668 NANM 04191

See below how | calculated this,
The average price is then entered below in the last payment and then everything is evened out.

Payment number 2 for payment

Quantity (tons) 8,000

Average Price (estimated USD/T} 800
%  13.50%

Payment 25%

Total (USD); - 216,000

Already palid,

Quantity (tons) 8,000

Average Price (estimated USD/T) 900
%  14.25%

Payment 25%

Total (USD); 256,500

Thanks.
Regards,
Jéhannes

From: Ingvar Jiliusson
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2016 9:57 AM
To: J6hannes Stefinsson

Custodian; Ingvar Jullusson Pags 2 of 4




Document 1D; 0.7.463,368666 NAM 041892

Subject: RE: Payments

What am | paying for?
Could you send me the calculations and what this is.

Regards,
¥

From: Johannes Stefénsson [malito)ahannes@esjaseafood.com]
Sant: Tuesday, 12 January 2016 19:40

To: Ingvar JGliusson <Ingvar@esjaseafood.com:>

Subject: Fw: Payments

Hi

See invoice and message below

We then need to pay the rest at the end of January, and then we will deduct the 300,000 USD that was already paid.
f will sum the matter up at the end of the month but the average price will be lower.

Could you send me confirmation of payment when it is ready.

We were supposed to pay 25% when the quota was finished or the year ended.

Thanks.

Regards,

Johannes

From: Petrus Aashongo <petrys.aashongo@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, January 10, 2016 8:23 PM

To: Jéhannes Stefansson

Subject: Re: Payments

Hi J,

Please see attached the invoice as requested.

Confirm when payment has been effected.

Regards,

Petrus

On Saturday, 9 January 20186, 8:35, Johannes Stefansson <johannes@es|aseafood com> wrote:
Dear Petrus

See estimated calculation for the 2nd payment (25%).
The halance {50%) wili be paid in the end of January.

There challenges in the markets and more of smaller fish (less value).
We hope to see better situation in 2016 but | don't expect until maybe later in the year.

Custodian; ingvar Juliusson Page 3 of 4




Document 11 0,7.463,368666

2015 was a tough year for all operators in Namibia but it Is part of the business.

Please make an invoice for the amount {216.000 usd).

Thanks.
Regards, J6hannes

1st Payment (25%)

Other

Quantity (fons) 8.000
Average Price (estimated

UsSD/T) 200
% 14,25%
Payment 25%
Total (USD): 256,500

2st Payment (25%)
Other

Quantity (tons)

Average Price (estimated
USD/T)

%o

Payment

Total (USD):

NAM 04193

§.000
860

13,50%
25%

216.000

Tundavala Tundavala.pdf - Dropbox/Apps/SaneAttachments/I6hannes Stefénsson/Fw_ Payments, 2016-01-12

05.40.18 PM/

Click the link above or find it in Dropbox with the path of the file provided next to the link. You can also forward this
email as usugl. Learn more. You stiil see the original attachments because some attachments are Impossible to strip.

SaneAttachments: The attachments in this email have been copied to Dropbox by the magic of SaneBox, 5a3664¢301
pastedimage.png - Dropbox/Apps/SaneAttachments/i6hannes Stefansson/Re_ Payments, 2016- 01-13 01.30.55 PM/
255652941 pastedlimage. png ~ Dropbox/Apps/SaneAttachments/iéhannes Stefansson/Re_ Payments, 2016- 01-13

01.30.55 PM/

6d762a16d pastedimage.png - Dropbox/Apps/SaneAttachments/idhannes Stefénsson/Re_ Payments, 2016- 01-13

01.30.85 PM/

cca783577h pastedlmage.png - Dropbox/Apps/SaneAttachments/iéhannes Stefdnssen/Re_ Payments, 2016- 01-13

01.30.55 PM/

Click the links above or find them in Dropbox with the path of the file provided next to the link. You can aiso forward
this emuail as usual, Lecrn more, You still see the original attachments because some attachments are impaossible to

strip.

Corlitiod thal the above Is a laithiul English

transiation of gn lcelandic documemt. Parts of the
documenis shown to me were In Engilsh. Those
parts were loft as they were,

Reykjavik, £ 6 JaneLa2/(

Custodian; ingvar Juliusson

Ce ranslation
AREASON

Page 4 of 4



Document (£ 0.7 463 186673 NAN 03748

Ingvar hiliusson

From; ingvar Julfusson

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 12:50 PM
To: Adalsteinn Helgason

Subject: RE: Payments re. Angola f Namgomar

66,078 were paid fo the autharities in Angola so that we could procead.

| do not have a statement of what was pald in Nam, Can't see that it has been enltered i the accounts.
Question whether ingd has information on thal. 1 expensed 922 488 at Esja Sealfvod and shared between
Heinaste and Alina,

Regards,
k

From: Aalsteinn Helgason [mailtoradalsteinn@samherji.is]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2016 2:22 PM

To: Ingvar Jdliusson

Subject: RE: Payments re. Angola / Namgomar

Hi

Things are quite busy around Heinaste at the moment.

Quick summary

The quota was 7,000 tons (Namgomar) Entire quote harvested in 2014,

The charge for that here is 922,488. | have no explanation of the 56,078 yet.

In addition at least 304,000 USD were paid in Namibia for this quota.

Can you send me any more finformation] about that?

‘There is more missing here fo recancile the guota, as this is only 176 USD pr ton.

Do ali guotas and quota charges for 2014 not need ta be reconciled? And review what was paid for 20157
Regards, |
AH

:
;
;
i
i
I

From: Ingvar Jillusson [ingvar@esjaseafood.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 11:.45 AN

To: Abalsieinn Helgason

Subject: Payments re. Angola / Namgomar

Total USD 988,568 queslion is how much of this is re. Nam and how much re. Angola. How much is this per
ton if it counts toward other quotas. We have presumably fished about 3000 tons in Dec. on Alina in
conneaction with this project.

Payments ra. Namgomar / Angola
Certified that the above is a faithiul English

04.09.14 Tundavala 150,000 transistion of an leslandic document, Parts of
11.11.14 Tundavala 325,000 the documents shown lo me were in English.
26.01,16 Tundavala 447 488 Those parts were 18t as they were.
16.01.15 Surch. In Angola 65,078
988,566 . , STeue a2
J J* ;
Custadian: Adalsteinn Helgason Page 1of 1
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Jéhannes Stefinsson

From: Johannes Stefinsscn

Sent: Manday, February 16, 2015 4:13 PM
To: Adalstelnn Helgason

Subject: RE: Payments re. Angola / Namgomar

Greetings Adalsteinn,

These are all payments for the year 2014/the Namibia quota.
{ will send you further explanations this evening of tomorrow,

325,000
447 486
| amn checking what this is, but the quota charges to the authorities are 3,000 x 60 = 180,000 USD,
This could be cost re. Heinaste when they arrived in Angola (agent, custors duty etc.).

1601.15 15 - “Surch, In Angola - 66,078

Regards,
Jdhannes

From: ABalsteinn Helgason [mailto:adalsteinn@samher]i.is)
sent: 16/02/2015 17:19

To: Johannes Stefansson

subject: FW: Payments re. Angola / Namgomar

From; Ingvar Jaliusson - Samberji

Sent: 12/02/2015 11:45

To: Adalsteinn Helgason

Subject: Payments re. Angola / Namgomar

Total USD 988,566 question is how much of this is re. Nam and how much re. Angola. How much is this per ton if it counts
toward other quatas. We have presumably fished about 3000 tons in Dec. on Alina in connection with this project.

Payments re. Namgomar / Angola

04 Saptember 2014 Tundavala 150.000
11 November 2014 Tundavala 325.000
26 January 2015 Tuendavala 447 488
16 January 2015 Surch. In Angola: 66.076 . .
v ool 088,566 Certified that the above is a falthful English

fransiation of an feelandic document. Parts of the
docurnents shows la me were in English. Those
parts wera lpit 85 they were,

Custodian: Adalstelnn Helgason Page 11
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Eglll Arnason

From: Egill Arnason

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 4:27 PM
To: Arna Bryndis Baldvins McClure
Subject: RE: Samningar

Yos | nead to talk to them about this,
This is nonsense,

From: Arna Bryndis Baldvins McClure [mailto:arna@samherjLis)
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 6:25 PM

To: Eglli Arnason <egill@sagaseafood.com>

Subject: Re: Contracts

Nothing was done about this. If I remember correctly he thought this was crazy. But we discussed it further on
the telephone.

Isn’t this James and the son in law? This is in reality a completely open cheque.

On Mon, Nov 28, 2016 at 4:04 PM +0000, "Egill Arnason” <epillisagaseaiood com> wrote:

Hi Arna,

What was Afalsteinn’s answer? Was something done about this at that polnt in time?

Regards,

Egill

From: Arna Bryndfs Baldvins McClure

sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 1:28 PM

To: Eglll Arnason <egili@sagaseafood.com>

Subject: Fs: Contracts

Hi

Here is a message that | sent to Adalsteinn back in the day regarding an earlier agreement with the same
company. It was never terminated, even though this one that you sent to me was made. | sald to Ingo, as | °
recali back then, that i did not like this at all.

Best regards,
Arna MeClure | General Counsel | Samber]i hi,

From: Arna Bryndis Baldvins McClure <arna@samherjjs>

Sent: 12/02/2016 11:12

TH: Adalsteinn Helgason

Efnk: FW: Contracts

F¥YL.

Hare is an agreement that ingblfur sent to me. | have not seen it before. Service is negotiated {in tha agreement] until
2018.

Nowhere ts the fee tied to any limits. We agree to accept services and pay for them in accordance wilk issued invoices,
No agreement on hourly rales, celiing, discount atc.

With regards

Custodian: Egili_Helgi Arnason Page 1 of 2
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Arma Bryndis Baldvins MeClure
Legal

SAMHERN

Glerargbiu 30

GOD Akusreyyl

leeland

Ted. +354 E-}C‘O 9{}00

From: ingdlfur Pétursson fingolfur@arcticnam.com]
Sent: Weadnesday, February 10, 2016 16:28

To: Arna Bryndis Baldvins McClure

Subject: Contracts

Hi Arna,

Here s a contract that was signad recently between JTH Trading and Mermaria Seafood Namibia,

Do you keep track of contracts made in Namibia?

If you have a copy of all contracts and an exhaustive list of contracts that are in effect in Namibia could you please
send them to me?

Auditers usually ask for all contracts,

Regards,
tngdliur Péicrsson
ArctinrMam Flshing (Piy) Lud.

Certified that the above is a faithiful English
transiation of an fcelandic document. Parts of
the documents shown lo me were in English,
Those parts were left as they were.

 Reykjavik, 1§ e e PR

Cel‘icd ¢ amlaﬁmn ){

Custodian: Egill_Helgi Amason Page 2 of 2
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lu_!_g_élfur Pé&tursson

NAM 083

from: Ingélfur Pétursson

Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 10:22 AM
To: Egili Arnason

Subject: RE: JTH trading
Attachments: 2016.01.02 - JTH-MSN Consultancy Agreement. pdf

Here iLis.

Regards,
Ingdlfur PAtUrssen

from: Egill Arnason [malitoseghl@sagaseafood.com)
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 10,20 AM

To: Ingélfur Pétursson

Subject: RE: JTH trading

i

Could you send me a copy of this consultancy agreement?
Regards,

Epii

From: Ingdifur Pétursson [mailtoingolfur@esiaseatond. com]
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 12:i5 PM

To: Egill Arnason <egill@sagnseatond.corm>

Subject: RE: ITH trading

Hi Egill,

These are the lads. The small numbers are sales commissions for what is sold to Robur Loglstics.
All payments relate to a consultancy agreement that is in effect untll year-end 2018,

Regards,
ingslfur Pétursson

From: Egitl Arnason Imailtoepill@sapaseatood.com]
Sent: Monday, November 28, 2016 8:02 AM

To: ingélfur Pétursson

Sublect: JTH trading

Hi Ingo,

See attached overview,

What company Is this? Who owns it etc.

What Is belng pald for here?

Regards,

Egill

Custodlan: Eglll_Halgl Amason

Cartified that the above Is a laithful English
transtation of an leelandic document. Parts of
the documeants shown to me were in English,
Those pans were Joft as they were,

Paga 1¢
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Jo6n Ottar Olafsson .

From:  Jon Ottar Olafsson

Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2018 2:35 PM

To: Ingvar Joliusson

Cc: Egill Helgi Arnason; Arna Bryndis Baldvins McCiure
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

Ok

From: Ingvar Jalfusson
Sent: 13/09/2018 12:51
To: Jon Ottar Olafsson <jco@esjaseafood.com>

Co: Egill Helgi Arnason <egil@sagaseafood.com>; Ama Bryndis Baldvins McClure <arna@sambherji.is>
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

Any two of Ralph, Atli, Eglii or me in MSN.
Me, Atli, Irene in Esja Holding.

Regards,
J

From: Jon Ottar Olafsson

Sent: Tuesday, 13 September 2018 13:47

To: Ingvar Jdliusson <ingvari@esjasealood com=
Cc: Egill Helgi Arnason <egili@sagassafoad.com>
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

Should we keep the same people who can pay those invoices, i.e. Alli, Jackie and you, or do you want to change the list?

Best ragards, J

From: Ingvar Jaliusson

Sent: 13/09/2016 12:45

To: Jon Ottar Olafsson <oo@esiasaatood.com>
Cc: Egill Helgi Amason <egiliiisagaseafond.com>
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

We are subsequently going to open accounts for Esja Holding (Pty) Lid aiso in this bank and for MSN.

Regards,
lJ

From: Jén Ottar Olafsson

Sent: Tuesday, 13 September 2018 13:43

To: Ingvar Jlliusson <ingvar@esiaseaflood cony>; Egill Helgi Arnason <eagili@sagaseafood.com>
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

Custodlan: ingvar Jullussan Page 1 of4




Documant (D 0.7.462.428018 NAM 06403

We are walting for the remittance from Irene with the confirmed data from you. As soon as Il arrives we can use the account. lt
has left irene and must arrive at any time now, as it [was sent] by DHL.

From: Ingvar Joliusson
Sent: 13/09/2016 12:22

To: Jén Ottar Olafsson <jpo@esjaseafood.com>; Egill Helgi Arnason <egili@sagaseaiood.com>
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

OK how can we pay? Do we have an online bank access or something of that kind?

Fram: Jon Ottar Olafsson
Sent: Tuesday, 13 Septernber 2016 13:21

Te: Ingvar JOliusson <ingvar@@esjaseainod.com>, Egll Helgi Arnason <egiii@sagaseafood.com>
Sublect: RE: namgomar august.pdf

You, Afll and Jackie, one of you two,

From: Ingvar Jiliusson

Sent: 13/09/2016 12:20

To: Jén Ottar Glafsson <joo@esjaseafood com>; Egill Helgi Armason <egili@sagaseafaod.com>
Subject: RE: namgomar august.pdf

Yes If he Is prepared. Who can pay out of [the account].

From: Jén Ottar Olafsson
Sent: Tuesday, 13 September 2016 13118

To: Ingvar Jaliusson <ingvar@esjaseafood.com; Egill Helgl Arason <egili@sagaseaiood com>
Subject: RE: namgomar august,pdf

§ was just ialking to James and he asked us to run payments retating to NAMCOMAR quota through our NED bank account.
There is ciearly someone who is an open book at FNB.

.Can wa arrange that for them?

Besl regards Jon

From: ingvar Jallussan

Sent: 13/09/2016 1216

To: Irene Rodriguez Pascual <rene@esiaseafood.com>
Ce: Jon Ottar Olafsson <ino@esjaseafood com>
Subject: FW: namgomar august.pdf

From: Rlcardo Gustavo [mailto:ricardo@africaontine com.nal
Sent: Monday, 12 September 2016 21:54
To: Egill Helgl Amason <eglii@sagaseafoad.com; Ricardo Gustavo <Bicardo@imgananm.com>

Custodian: ingver Jullusson
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Ca: Ingvar Jalivsson <ingvar@esjasasfood conm>
Subject: Re: namgomar august.pdf

HI Egi,
As discusssd, please see the involee for the Fisharles Observer Agency attached,
Regards

Rlcardo

From: Egill Arnason <egili@sagaseaiood con>
Date: Monday, September &, 2016 at 12:01 PM
To: Ricardo Gustavo <Rjcardo@lungaram.com>
Ce: ingvar JOliusson <ingvar@esjaseafood com>
Subject: Re: namgomar august.pdf

Dear Ricardo,

Can you issue an invoice from Namgomar 1o Mermaria and we will arrange the payment.
Details of Mermaria:

Mermaria Saafood Namibia (Ply) Lid,

cfo 9th Road and Theo Ben Gurkab Streel Exf. 1004 Unit 4

Marilima's Building

Walvis Bay

Narnibia

VAT, 6BEBT3EMM 6

Best regards,
Egil

On 05 Sep 2016, at 08:25, Ricardo Guslave <Ricardo@iunganam.com®> wrote:
This is from Fisheries Chserver Agency.
Sent from my iPhane

On 05 Sep 2016, at 10:12, Egill Arnason <egiH@sagasea food cont> wrote;

Dear Ricardo,
What s this for?

best regards, Eglil
On 02 Sep 2016, at 15:12, Ricardo Gustavo <Rje ardo@tunganam.com> wrote:
Egili,
Can this invoice be paid please

Regards

Gustodlan: Ingvar Jullusson Pagedof 4
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Ricardo

<pamgomar august,pdf=

Sent from my IPhone

Corlified that the above is a faithful English
iransiation of an feelandic document, Parts of
the documents showrn lo ma were in English.
Those parts were ot as thay were.

Certiffed transiation
kaptason :

Cuslodian: Ingvar Jullugeon

Reykiavik, X & du € dOdy

NAM 05403
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